


ENROLLED 

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR 

Senate Bill No. 42 

[Originating in the Committee on Claims and Grievances.] 

[Passed March 7, 1949; in effect July 1, 1949.] 

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state 

and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and 

directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment 

thereof. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

Section 1. The Legislature has considered the findings 

2 of fact and recommendations reported to it by the court 

3 of claims concerning various claims against the state and 

4 the agencies thereof, and in respect to each of the fol-

5 lowing claims the Legislature adopts those findings of 

6 fact as its own, and hereby declares it to be the moral 

7 obligation of the state to pay each such claim in the 
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8 amount specified below, and directs the auditor to issue 

9 warrants for the payment thereof out of any funds ap-

10 propriated and available for the purpose. 

11 (a) Claims versus State Auditor. 

12 (1) Crescent Brick Company ______________________ $ 333.40 

13 (2) Duncan W. Daugherty _ ________ _______________ $ 615.00 

14 (b) Claim versus State Board of Control. 

15 (1) Musgrove's Wholesale Grocery __________ $ 151.66 

16 (c) Claims versus State Conservation Commission. 

17 (1) Robert Ray Robinson, an infant__ _______ $2,000.00 

18 (2) Lena J. Webb ------------------ ----------------------- $ 35.00 

19 (d) Claims versus State Road Commission. 

20 (1) George Slayton ------------------·-----------------------

21 (2) Jack L. and Martha Hendrickson _____ 

22 (3) Nellie 0. Short ----------------------------------------

23 (4) Zora Starcher, Bessie Starcher Cahill, 

24 and Nora Starcher Rexroad _____________ 

25 (5) William M. Knisely ---------------------------------

26 (6) Alex Farley ----------------------------------------------

27 (7) Eureka Pipe Line Company __________________ 

28 (8) Sim McGrady -------------------------------------------

$ 25.00 

$ 22.15 

$ 43.90 

$ 150.00 

$ 17.50 

$ 100.00 

$ 367.42 

$ 38.00 
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29 (9) Katherine Presson _ __ ______ _______ ______ $ 100.00 

30 (10) Eureka Pipe Line Company _ _ _____________ $ 209.31 

31 (11) Zackwell Cochran ------- ------- -------------- $ 40.00 

32 (12) Lucille H. Moore -------- ----------------------------- $ 239.62 

33 (13) Clark Bailey ______ ------------- ------------ ------- --- $ 50.00 

34 (14) John H. Breedlove _______________________ __ _______ $ 210.73 

35 (15) Thomas Saunders ----------------------------------- $ 300.00 

36 (16) R. C. Whitaker and American Central 

37 Insurance Company _______________________ ____ $ 41.93 

38 (17) Maud_ Clark --------------------------------------------- $ 500.00 

39 (18) Elizabeth Young ______ _ -------------------------- $ 16.70 

40 (19) Dee Jackson ___ __ _____ ___ ____________ ___________ _ $ 100.00 

41 (20) A. R. Sidell, M. D. ____ __ ___ _ _ _______________ $ 19.81 

42 (21) S. P. Catron _________ ____ ------------------------------ - -- $1,250.00 

43 (22) Sybil C. Light _ ------------ --- ---- ------------------ $ 540.00 

44 (23) Elite Laundry Company _______ _ __ ____ $ 52.50 

45 (24) Blanch Wilson ___ _ ____ __ __ _ _____ ___ $ 750.00 

46 (25) George Wisman, James Wisman, Gar-

47 net Wisman, Hazel Wood and Ed Wood _________ $ 500.00 

48 (e) Claims versus Department of Unemploy-

49 ment Compensation. 
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50 (1) Utilities Coal Company, a corporation $ 240.62 

51 (2) Buffalo-Winifrede Coal Company, a 

52 corporation - - --- ----- -------------------------------- $ 52.05 

53 (f) Claims versus West Virginia Board of Education. 

54 (1) Broadhead-Garrett Company, Inc. ______ $ 69.86 

55 (2) Galperin Music Company ______________________ $ 27.95 






